11/15/:	2012
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	Onited States Patent and Trademark Office
//-/5-/2 PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: AB MEDICA S.P.A.
ELENOR S.R.L.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) December 20, 2010	o Street Address: Via Nerviano, 31
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: 20020 Lainate (Milano)
 Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License 	State: Country: ITALY Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/919,648 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Grant E. Pollack, Esq.	
Internal Address: POLLACK, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Street Address: 132 East 43rd Street, Ste 760	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: 10017	_
Phone Number: 646-265-1468	
Docket Number: 1014.1089	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: info@pollackpc.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	II/IE/0413 November 8, 20123.00 0P 01 FC:8021 Date
Grant E. Pollack	Total number of pages including cover 6
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover she Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director	eet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

- --

PATENT REEL: 029370 FRAME: 0414

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ELENOR S.R.L., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Italy, and having a place of business located at Via del Fosso, 552100 Arezzo, Italy (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers to AB MEDICA S.P.A., a joint-stock company organized and existing under the laws of Italy, and having a place of business located at Via Nerviano, 31, 20020 Lainate (Milano), Italy (hereinafter "Assignee), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain Inventions relating to a RADIALLY EXPANDABLE ANCHORAGE GUIDE FOR TROCARS, set forth in U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 11/919,648, filed on October 29, 2007 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any and all Countries, as provided below, and all of the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said Inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, it will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining any and all Letters Patent for said Inventions in any and all Countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any Application for Letters Patent or other form of protection for said Inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Laws of the United States of America and those of any and all Foreign Countries, pursuant to International Treaty, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further authorization from it.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any Country for any purpose and, more particularly, as proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Laws of the United States of America and those of any and all Foreign Countries, pursuant to International Treaty.

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance including, but

PATENT REEL: 029370 FRAME: 0415

not limited to, any Assignment, Grant, Mortgage, License or other Agreement affecting the rights, title and interest herein, and that it has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Date: 2012/2010

By:

ELENOR S.R.L. - ASSIGNOR Notin ٦ 0 (L.S.) Name: EMILIO PRATESI Title: AMMINISTRATORE UNICO

RECORDED: 11/15/2012

PATENT REEL: 029370 FRAME: 0416